The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

The Company did not have any other fundraising plans as at the Latest Practicable Date.

As at Latest Practicable Date, save for the Placing as disclosed in this circular and based on

the current projection of the Company, the Company did not have any funding needs for the next

12 months barring unforeseen circumstances.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and the permission to

deal in, the Placing Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 80 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after allotment and issue of Consideration Shares and (iii)

immediately after Placing Completion:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment

and issue of Consideration Shares

Immediately after Placing

Completion

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

The Vendor (Note) 428,000,000 53.5% 486,918,182 56.7% 486,918,182 53.2%

Public Shareholders:

Placees – – – – 56,607,666 6.2%

Other Public Shareholders 372,000,000 46.5% 372,000,000 43.3% 372,000,000 40.6%

Total: 800,000,000 100.0% 858,918,182 100.0% 915,525,848 100.0%

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, these Shares were held by the Vendor as the controlling shareholder. The

Vendor is wholly-owned by RUNMING International Limited（潤銘國際有限公司）which is in turn wholly-

owned by Shanghai Yingzhao. Shanghai Yingzhao is wholly-owned by Beijing Ruitao which is in turn

wholly-owned by Minsheng E-Commerce.

EGM

The EGM will be convened and held for the Independent Shareholders to consider and, if

thought fit, approve, among other things, the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Placing

Agreement, the Specific Mandate and the transactions contemplated thereunder. At the EGM, any

[…]

materially adversely affected by the Acquisition. In view of the above financial effects, in

particular, (i) the Acquisition will result in an increase in net asset value of the Group; (ii) the

sharing of profit will increase the earnings of the Group upon Completion; and (iii) the liquidity

of the Group will not be materially adversely affected, we concur with Directors’ view that the

Acquisition will not result in material adverse change in the Group’s financials. Shareholders

should note that the above analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do not purport to

represent the financial position of the Group as a result of the Acquisition.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 125 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after allotment and issue of Consideration Shares and (iii)

immediately after Placing Completion:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment

and issue of Consideration Shares

Immediately after Placing

Completion

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

The Vendor (Note) 428,000,000 53.5% 486,918,182 56.7% 486,918,182 53.2%

Placees – – – – 56,607,666 6.2%

Existing public Shareholders 372,000,000 46.5% 372,000,000 43.3% 372,000,000 40.6%

Total: 800,000,000 100.0% 858,918,182 100.0% 915,525,848 100.0%

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, these Shares were held by the Vendor as the controlling shareholder. The

Vendor is wholly-owned by RUNMING International Limited（潤銘國際有限公司）which is in turn wholly-

owned by Shanghai Yingzhao. Shanghai Yingzhao is wholly-owned by Beijing Ruitao which is in turn

wholly-owned by Minsheng E-Commerce.

As shown in the table above, the Vendor and the existing public Shareholders held

428,000,000 Shares and 372,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 53.5% and

approximately 46.5% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

[…]

Placing

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 23,251 – 23,251
Intangible assets 10 – 10
Investment in an associate – – 64,810 64,810
Rental and utilities deposits 14,620 – 14,620
Loan to an associate – – 22,500 22,500
Prepayments for property, plant and equipment 139 – 139
Deferred income tax assets 5,901 – 5,901

43,921 – 131,231

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,927 – 1,927
Trade receivables 655 – 655
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 9,578 – 9,578
Current income tax recoverable 3,009 – 3,009
Cash and cash equivalents 91,974 – (22,500) (4,484) 58,704 123,694

107,143 – 138,863

Total assets 151,064 – 270,094

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 2

Pro forma adjustments

The Group as
at 30

September
2018

The Target
Company and
MSEC HK as

at 30
November

2018 Other Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group after
the Acquisition

and the
Placing

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

EQUITY
Share capital 2,000 –* 147 142 2,289
Other reserves 126,847 (21) 64,663 (4,484) 58,562 245,567

Total equity 128,847 – 247,856

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables 4,295 – 4,295
Deferred income tax liabilities 545 – 545

4,840 – 4,840

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 3,786 – 3,786
Amount due to an intermediate holding

company 276 21 297
Other payables and accruals 11,656 – 11,656
Current income tax liabilities 1,659 – 1,659

17,377 21 17,398

Total liabilities 22,217 21 22,238

Total equity and liabilities 151,064 – 270,094

* Amounts less than HK$1,000.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 3

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED NET

TANGIBLE ASSETS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
consolidated
net tangible
assets of the

Group as at 30
September 2018

Unaudited
consolidated
net tangible
assets of the
Group per

share as at 30
September 2018

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted

consolidated
net tangible
assets of the

Enlarged
Group as at 30
September 2018

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted

consolidated
net tangible